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Part 1: Permitted development rights and use classes

The key proposals are:

Allow greater change of use to support high streets to adapt and diversify 

It is proposed to introduce new permitted development rights to allow existing premises in 
typical high street uses to change to a wider range of uses, allowing more leisure and 
community uses such as gyms, libraries, health care and office use as well as homes.  The 
government is also consulting on changes to use classes for uses commonly found on the 
high street to make it easier for certain uses to change use.

Allow certain building types in particular uses to extend upwards to create additional 
new homes 

The government proposes a new permitted development right to extend certain existing 
buildings upwards to provide additional new homes.

Remove the existing right that allows the installation of, and advertising on, new public 
call boxes 

There is a proposal to remove the existing permitted development right that allows the 
installation of, and advertising on, new public call boxes.  This is to reflect changes to the way 
that people now access telephone services and use public call boxes.

Increased size limits for off-street electric vehicle charging points 

The Government’s commitment is that by 2050 nearly all cars and vans should be zero 
emission vehicles.  To support its delivery, it is proposed to increase the existing size limits for 
electric vehicle charging points located in off-street parking areas to facilitate rapid charging.

Make permanent two time-limited rights 

The government proposes to make permanent two time-limited permitted development rights 
that will currently cease to have effect in 2019.  These provide for the change of use from 
storage or distribution to residential use, and for larger single storey rear extensions to houses.

Explore the feasibility of a new right to allow for the demolition of existing commercial 
buildings and their redevelopment as residential 
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The government is seeking views on whether it would be feasible for a permitted development 
right to be designed that could allow for the redevelopment of a commercial site to create new 
homes.

Consultation question Suggested response
Question 1.1: Do you agree that there 
should be a new permitted development 
right to allow shops (A1) financial and 
professional services (A2), hot food 
takeaways (A5), betting shops, pay day loan 
shop and launderettes to change to office 
use (B1)? Please give your reasons.

Not within designated/protected retail 
centres but it could be supported outside 
retail centres.  It is questionable what benefit 
such a change would provide.  It has the 
potential to undermine the vitality and 
viability of retail centres.  There are existing 
permitted development rights which allow 
changes from B1 to C3 (residential use), so 
it could subsequently lead to retail centres 
being lost to housing.  Given that betting 
shops do not have an active frontage, it may 
be acceptable to introduce permitted 
development for changes of use from these 
to office uses if there is no onward permitted 
development change to residential use. 

Question 1.2: Do you agree that there 
should be a new permitted development 
right to allow hot food takeaways (A5) to 
change to residential use (C3)? Please give 
your reasons. 

Not within designated/protected retail 
centres as it could lead to residential uses in 
areas that are not suited to them and to the 
provision of small, sub-standard residential 
units.  This conflicts with the aims of the 
NPPF to achieve good design and a high 
standard of amenity.  Outside retail centres, 
it could be possible subject to the size of the 
unit and other amenity issues being 
satisfactory.

Question 1.3: Are there any specific matters 
that should be considered for prior approval 
to change to office use?

In relation to changes to office use (question 
1.1), it should prevent a subsequent 
permitted development right to change to C3 
(residential use) and take into account 
impacts on the retail centre.

Question 1.4: Do you agree that the 
permitted development right for the 
temporary change of use of the premises 
listed in paragraph 1.9 (shops, financial and 
professional services, restaurants and 
cafes, hot food takeaways, offices, non-
residential institutions, assembly and leisure 
uses, betting shops and pay day loan shops) 
should allow change to a public library, 
exhibition hall, museum, clinic or health 
centre?

Yes.

Question 1.5: Are there other community 
uses to which temporary change of use 
should be allowed? 

No

Question 1.6: Do you agree that the 
temporary change of use should be 
extended from 2 years to 3 years?

Yes.  This would give longer for new 
business start-ups to test the market and 
help ensure premises are not left empty.
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Consultation question Suggested response

Question 1.7: Would changes to certain of 
the A use classes be helpful in supporting 
high streets?

Yes, a single use class would be helpful for 
A1, A2 and A3 uses.

Question 1.8: If so, which would be the most 
suitable approach: 
a. that the A1 use class should be simplified 
to ensure it captures current and future retail 
models; or, 
b. that the A1, A2 and A3 use classes should 
be merged to create a single use class? 
Please give your reasons.

b. Retail centres now generally comprise a 
mix of these uses so merging A1, A2 and A3 
into a single use class would allow for the 
flexible use of premises and simplify the 
system.  This should be subject to the 
requirement for premises to provide a shop 
window/active shop frontage.

Question 1.9: Do you think there is a role for 
a permitted development right to provide 
additional self-contained homes by 
extending certain premises upwards? 

No.  It could to lead to the provision of sub-
standard residential units with no 
consideration given to the amenity/living 
conditions for future residents, occupiers of 
adjacent premises, waste storage, parking 
provision etc.  There are concerns that it 
could lead to concentrations of poor quality 
development with consequent effects on the 
character of certain areas.  This conflicts 
with the aims of the NPPF to achieve good 
design and a high standard of amenity.

It is considered that such proposals should 
require planning permission to ensure that 
high quality development is achieved which 
meets suitable amenity, parking, space and 
design standards and does not adversely 
impact on neighbouring premises.

Question 1.10: Do you think there is a role 
for local design codes to improve outcomes 
from the application of the proposed right?

No.  The production of local design codes 
would shift the resource burden onto local 
authorities without compensatory funding.  It 
is unlikely they would have regulatory force 
so it is uncertain how they could overcome 
the issues outlined in the answer to question 
1.9.

Question 1.11: Which is the more suitable 
approach to a new permitted development 
right: 
a. that it allows premises to extend up to the 
roofline of the highest building in a terrace; 
or 
b. that it allows building up to the prevailing 
roof height in the locality? 

The Council considers that such proposals 
should require planning permission which 
fully takes into account the character of 
existing areas.

If the proposal is to be implemented, there 
would be a preference for building up to the 
prevailing roof height in the locality.  Such a 
permitted development right should not be 
applied within Conservation Areas since this 
would undermine the protection and 
enhancement of these areas.

Question 1.12: Do you agree that there 
should be an overall limit of no more than 5 

The Council considers that all such 
proposals should require planning 
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Consultation question Suggested response
storeys above ground level once extended? permission so that all impacts can be fully 

assessed.

If this is to be introduced, it should only apply 
within defined town centres and exclude 
Conservation Areas.  The limit should be a 
maximum of 5 storeys or the prevailing roof 
height in the locality, whichever is the lower.

Prior approvals should take into 
consideration overshadowing and loss of 
privacy.  Where these are impacted, 
planning permission should be required.

Question 1.13: How do you think a 
permitted development right should address 
the impact where the ground is not level? 

 Where there is an impact on overshadowing 
and overlooking, planning permission should 
be required.

Question 1.14: Do you agree that, 
separately, there should be a right for 
additional storeys on purpose built free 
standing blocks of flats? If so, how many 
storeys should be allowed?

No, this conflicts with the aims of the NPPF 
to achieve good design and a high standard 
of amenity.  The cumulative impacts of 
several storeys on a free-standing block of 
flats could be very significant.  It is 
considered that such proposals should 
require planning permission to ensure that 
these impacts can be identified, assessed 
and addressed through a planning 
application.  Additionally, a full planning 
application will help ensure high quality 
development is achieved which meets 
suitable amenity, parking, space and design 
standards and does not adversely impact on 
neighbouring premises and residents within 
the block.

Question 1.15: Do you agree that the 
premises in paragraph 1.21 (shops, financial 
and professional services, restaurants and 
cafes, betting shops, pay day loan shops 
and launderettes) would be suitable to 
include in a permitted development right to 
extend upwards to create additional new 
homes? 

No.  See response to Question 1.9.  
Additionally, the impacts of restaurants, 
cafes, launderettes etc can have amenity 
impacts on residential accommodation 
above, which should appropriately be 
addressed through a planning application.

Question 1.16: Are there other types of 
premises, such as those in paragraph 1.22 
(health centres, community and leisure 
uses) that would be suitable to include in a 
permitted development right to extend 
upwards to create additional new homes?

No.  See response to Question 1.9.

Question 1.17: Do you agree that a 
permitted development right should allow the 
local authority to consider the extent of the 
works proposed?

Yes but then this is effectively the same as 
dealing with a planning application.
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Consultation question Suggested response

Question 1.18: Do you agree that in 
managing the impact of the proposal, the 
matters set out in paragraphs 1.25 -1.27 
(flooding, contamination risks, transport and 
highways, the impact of additional new 
homes on existing occupiers and businesses 
and vice versa, design, siting, appearance, 
impact on the amenity and character of the 
area) should be considered in a prior 
approval? 

Yes.  Additionally the impact on the vitality 
and viability of a shopping centre should be 
considered in the case of town centre 
changes of use and the size of the unit if the 
proposed change is to residential.  Provision 
of parking should be considered where new 
residential units are proposed.

It is noted that the range of proposed issues 
is so extensive that the assessment would 
almost mirror that of a planning application.    
It is questionable what benefits are brought 
about by prior approval applications.  It 
creates a confusing two tier system for all 
involved.  The resources required to 
determine them are likely to be identical to 
those required for a full application.  It also 
prevents flexibility for changes to be made 
after work starts so, in effect, prior approvals 
result in additional workload, discussion and 
uncertainty for developers and the local 
planning authority.

Question 1.19: Are there any other planning 
matters that should be considered?

Size of units, waste provision, impacts on 
heritage assets, landscape and biodiversity.

Question 1.20: Should a permitted 
development right also allow for the upward 
extension of a dwelling for the enlargement 
of an existing home? If so, what 
considerations should apply?

No.  The Council considers that the larger 
extensions (including upward extensions of 
dwellings) allowed can have unintended 
consequences in terms of amenity impacts 
that are long term and that outweigh the 
short term benefits of boosting economic 
activity.  The full impact of larger extensions 
has yet to be fully realised with many allowed 
and not yet built.

In the 12 month period between October 
2017 and September 2018, the Council 
received 494 householder applications.  Of 
these, 86% were determined in 8 weeks or 
within the agreed time period and 90% were 
approved.  This suggests a responsive 
service, which has the capacity to meet local 
needs while safeguarding neighbour 
amenity.  

Question 1.21: Do you agree that the 
permitted development right for public call 
boxes (telephone kiosks) should be 
removed? 

Yes.  This will allow the Council to consider 
whether the siting and design of the 
telephone kiosks are appropriate to the 
character and appearance of the area.

Question 1.22: Do you agree that deemed 
consent which allows an advertisement to be 

Yes.  This will improve the appearance of the 
streetscene.
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Consultation question Suggested response
placed on a single side of a telephone kiosk 
should be removed?

Question 1.23: Do you agree the proposed 
increased height limit for an electrical vehicle 
charging point upstand in an off-street 
parking space that is not within the curtilage 
of a dwellinghouse?

Yes, though the curtilage of listed buildings 
should be excluded from this proposed 
change.  The Council encourages the 
provision of electric vehicle charging points.

Question 1.24: Do you agree that the 
existing time-limited permitted development 
right for change of use from storage or 
distribution to residential is made 
permanent?

No.  This could result in the loss of valuable 
employment land, particularly for light 
industrial uses, which conflicts with the aims 
of the NPPF to make provision for such uses.  
It is also likely to lead to the provision of sub-
standard residential units with no 
consideration given to the amenity/living 
conditions for future residents, occupiers of 
adjacent premises, waste storage, parking 
provision etc.  There are concerns that it 
could lead to concentrations of poor quality 
development with consequent effects of the 
character of certain areas.  This conflicts 
with the aims of the NPPF to achieve good 
design and a high standard of amenity.

It is considered that such proposals should 
require planning permission to ensure that 
high quality development is achieved which 
meets suitable amenity, parking, space and 
design standards and does not adversely 
impact on neighbouring premises.

Question 1.25: Do you agree that the time-
limited permitted development right for larger 
extensions to dwellinghouses is made 
permanent? 

No.  The Council considers that the larger 
extensions allowed can have unintended 
consequences in terms of amenity impacts 
that are long term and that outweigh the 
short term benefits of boosting economic 
activity.  The full impact of larger extensions 
has yet to be fully realised with many allowed 
and not yet built.

In the 12 month period between October 
2017 and September 2018, the Council 
received 494 householder applications.  Of 
these, 86% were determined in 8 weeks or 
within the agreed time period and 90% were 
approved.  This suggests a responsive 
service, which has the capacity to meet local 
needs while safeguarding neighbour 
amenity.

Question 1.26: Do you agree that a fee 
should be charged for a prior approval 
application for a larger extension to a 
dwellinghouse?

Yes, a fee equivalent to a householder 
planning application should be charged to 
cover the costs incurred by authorities.  In 
reality, the resources required to determine 
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Consultation question Suggested response
a prior approval application are virtually 
identical to those required for a full 
householder application.  The introduction of 
further prior approvals creates a confusing 
two tier system for all involved.

Question 1.27: Do you support a permitted 
development right for the high quality 
redevelopment of commercial sites, 
including demolition and replacement build 
as residential, which retained the existing 
developer contributions? 

No.  This could result in the loss of valuable 
employment land, particularly for light 
industrial uses, which conflicts with the aims 
of the NPPF to make provision for such uses.  
It is also likely to lead to the provision of sub-
standard residential units in areas that are 
not suited to them with no consideration 
given to the amenity/living conditions for 
future residents, occupiers of adjacent 
premises, waste storage, parking provision 
etc.  There are concerns that it could lead to 
concentrations of poor quality development 
with consequent effects on the character of 
certain areas.  This conflicts with the aims of 
the NPPF to achieve good design and a high 
standard of amenity.

It is considered that such proposals should 
require planning permission to ensure that 
high quality development is achieved which 
meets suitable amenity, parking, space and 
design standards and does not adversely 
impact on neighbouring premises.  It is 
unclear how high quality redevelopment 
could be ensured through permitted 
development rights.

The Local Plan is the appropriate route for 
determining the best balance at the local 
level between housing and employment.  
The proposed permitted development rights 
would undermine the Local Plan and its 
provision, which have been arrived at 
through a process of evidence assessment, 
consultation and public examination.

Question 1.28: What considerations would 
be important in framing any future right for 
the demolition of commercial buildings and 
their redevelopment as residential to ensure 
that it brings the most sites forward for 
redevelopment?

There are potential issues of flood risk, 
contamination, infrastructure provision, 
transport impacts, air quality, parking 
(including provision for electric vehicles and 
bicycles), design, overshadowing, 
overlooking, waste storage, landscaping, 
internal and external space standards etc.  
All these issues are considered under the 
current planning application system and it is 
unclear what benefits the introduction of 
such a right would bring.

Question 1.29: Do you have any comments 
on the impact of any of the measures? 

The Council supports the removal of 
permitted development rights and 
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Consultation question Suggested response
i. Allow greater change of use to support 
high streets to adapt and diversify 
ii. Introducing a new right to extend existing 
buildings upwards to create additional new 
homes 
iii. Removing permitted development rights 
and advertisement consent in respect of 
public call boxes (telephone kiosks). 
iv. Increasing the height limits for electric 
vehicle charging points in off-street parking 
spaces 
v. Making permanent the right for the change 
of use from storage to residential 
vi. Making permanent the right for larger 
extensions to dwellinghouses

advertisement consent in respect of public 
call boxes (iii) and increasing the height 
limits for electric vehicle charging points in 
off-street parking spaces (except within the 
curtilage of listed buildings) (iv).  It also 
considers that there could be benefits in 
allowing some changes of use to support 
high streets to adapt and diversify (i) as long 
as the uses allow the vitality and viability of 
retail centres to be retained.

However, the Council considers that the 
impacts of the proposals to extend permitted 
development rights to allow the creation of 
new homes and allow for larger extensions 
to dwellinghouses (i, ii, v and vi) could 
seriously fetter its ability to achieve high 
quality residential development adequately 
supported by sufficient infrastructure.  This 
conflicts with the aims of the NPPF to 
achieve good design and a high standard of 
amenity.  It also contravenes the NPPF 
requirement to ensure the provision of light 
industrial uses.  There is the need to 
consider a variety of issues including flood 
risk, contamination, infrastructure provision, 
transport impacts, air quality, parking, 
design, impacts on amenity, internal and 
external space standards, impacts on 
heritage assets/ biodiversity/ landscape etc 
which should be properly carried out through 
the formal planning application process.

Question 1.30: Do you have any views 
about the implications of our proposed 
changes on people with protected 
characteristics as defined in the Equality Act 
2010? What evidence do you have on these 
matters? Is there anything that could be 
done to mitigate any impact identified?

No.

Part 2: Disposal of local authority land

There are well established consent procedures in place where local authorities seek to dispose 
of surplus land at less than best consideration.  The government is proposing to extend local 
authorities’ freedoms to do so without seeking consent from the Secretary of State, thereby 
providing greater flexibility to dispose of surplus land in support of local development 
objectives.

Consultation question Suggested response
Question 2.1: Do you think that the 
threshold for the existing general consent for 
the disposal of land held for purposes other 

b. The threshold for the existing general 
consent for the disposal of land held for 
purposes other than planning or housing at 
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Consultation question Suggested response
than planning or housing at undervalue 
(under section 123 of the Local Government 
Act 1972) should: 
a. remain at the current level? 
b. be increased? 
c. be removed completely? 
Please give your reasons

undervalue should be increased in order to 
empower local authorities to make the 
decisions that will enable the most effective 
use of the land for the local community.

Question 2.2: If you consider it should be 
increased, do you think the new threshold 
should be: 
a. £5 million or less? 
b. £10 million or less? 
c. other threshold? (please state level) 
Please give your reasons

b. £10 million would be an appropriate level.

Question 2.3: Do you agree that the 
Secretary of State should issue a new 
general consent under section 233 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
disposal of land held for planning purposes? 
Please give your reasons. 

Yes.  This would empower local authorities 
to make the decisions that will enable the 
most effective use of the land for the local 
community.

Question 2.4: If yes, do you think any new 
general consent should apply to: 
a. disposals at an undervalue of £2 million or 
less? 
b. disposals at an undervalue of £5 million or 
less? 
c. disposals at an undervalue of £10 million 
or less? 
d. disposals at some other undervalue 
threshold? (please state level) 
e. all disposals regardless of the 
undervalue? 
Please give your reasons.

c. £10 million would be an appropriate level 
enabling local decisions to be made upto a 
reasonable level.

Question 2.5: Do you agree that the 
economic, social or environmental well-
being criteria which apply to the existing 
general consent should also apply to any 
new general consent for the disposal of land 
held for planning purposes? 

Yes.

Question 2.6: Do you have any additional 
comments about the current system 
governing disposals of land at an undervalue 
by local authorities and our proposals to 
amend it?

No.

Question 2.7: Do you consider that the 
current £10m threshold contained in the 
general consent governing disposals by the 
Greater London Authority remains 
appropriate? Please give your reasons. 

No response.
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Consultation question Suggested response

Question 2.8: If you consider the current 
threshold is no longer appropriate, or that the 
limit should be removed completely, please 
specify what you think the alternative should 
be and give reasons.

No response.

Question 2.9: Do you have any views about 
the implications of our proposed changes on 
people with protected characteristics as 
defined in the Equality Act 2010? What 
evidence do you have on these matters? Is 
there anything that could be done to mitigate 
any impact identified?

No views.  Impact seems unlikely.

Part 3: Canal & river Trust: Draft listed building consent order

This part relates to a proposal to allow the Canal & River Trust to carry out certain works to 
listed structures without the need to apply for listed building consent.  As the Trust is not 
responsible for any rivers in Dartford Borough, this section is not applicable to the Council.

Consultation question Suggested response
Question 3.1: Do you agree that the types 
of work set out in paragraph 3.8 should be 
granted a general listed building consent? 
Please give your reasons.

Not applicable to Dartford Borough

Question 3.2: Do you agree that the 
safeguards included in the order are 
appropriate? Please give your reasons.

Not applicable to Dartford Borough

Question 3.3: Do you consider that any 
additional safeguards are required? Please 
provide details.

Not applicable to Dartford Borough

Question 3.4: Do you have any views about 
the implications of our proposed changes on 
people with protected characteristics as 
defined in the Equality Act 2010? What 
evidence do you have on these matters? Is 
there anything that could be done to mitigate 
any impact identified?

Not applicable to Dartford Borough

Part 4: New town development corporations: Draft compulsory 
purchase guidance

This part relates to New Town Development Corporations under the New Towns Act 1981.  
Ebbsfleet Development Corporation was set up under the Local Government, Planning and 
Land Act 1980 so this part of the consultation document is not relevant to Dartford Borough’s 
area.
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Consultation question Suggested response
Question 4.1: Do you have any comments 
on the draft guidance at Annex D?

Not applicable to Dartford Borough.  
Ebbsfleet Development Corporation was set 
up under the Local Government, Planning 
and Land Act 1980 and it is understood that 
this guidance would only relate to 
development corporations set up under the 
New Towns Act 1981.

Question 4.2: Do you have any views about 
the implications of the proposed guidance on 
people with protected characteristics as 
defined in the Equality Act 2010? What 
evidence do you have on these matters? Is 
there anything that could be done to mitigate 
any impact identified?

Not applicable to Dartford Borough


